PRINTED: 10/13/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	LE CONSTRUCTION  G		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED	
		345505	B. WING			C <b>09/13/2021</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	09/13/2021
CAROLINA REHAB CENTER OF CUMBERLAND				4600 CUMBERLAND ROAD FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	;	F 00	00		
F 580 SS=D	9/8/21 to 9/13/21. Ev complaint allegations Notify of Changes (In	ation was conducted on ent ID U3E711. 2 of the 2 were not substantiated. jury/Decline/Room, etc.) t)(i)-(iv)(15)	F 58	00		9/24/21
	§483.10(g)(14) Notific (i) A facility must immonsult with the residual consistent with his or representative(s) who (A) An accident involvesults in injury and hybrician intervention (B) A significant channental, or psychosocideterioration in health status in either life-th clinical complications (C) A need to alter the aneed to discontinue treatment due to advice to a new for (D) A decision to transesident from the facility when making notic (14)(i) of this section, all pertinent informatic is available and proviphysician.  (iii) The facility must a resident and the residuant resident in §483.15(A) A change in room as specified in §483.15(B)	cation of Changes. lediately inform the resident; ent's physician; and notify, her authority, the resident en there is- ving the resident which lass the potential for requiring n; lige in the resident's physical, lial status (that is, a n, mental, or psychosocial reatening conditions or ); leatment significantly (that is, e an existing form of lerse consequences, or to m of treatment); or lister or discharge the lity as specified in fication under paragraph (g) the facility must ensure that on specified in §483.15(c)(2) ded upon request to the lasso promptly notify the dent representative, if any, or roommate assignment 10(e)(6); or				
	(B) A change in resid	ent rights under Federal or				
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

09/22/2021 **Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONS' IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		E SURVEY MPLETED
		345505	B. WING _		0.	C 9/13/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CAROLINA REHAB CENTER OF CUMBERLAND				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4600 CUMBERLAND ROAD FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306		3710/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	(e)(10) of this section (iv) The facility must update the address ophone number of the representative(s).  §483.10(g)(15) Admission to a compath that is a composite of §483.5) must disclosits physical configural locations that compart, and must speci room changes between under §483.15(c)(9). This REQUIREMEN by:  Based on record reinterviews the facility of a change in condition.  The findings include  Resident #1 was addressed and had a diagnosis and dependence on  The most recent Min Assessment (Quarter resident was cognitive days during the look dialysis.  On 9/6/21 the resident the Emergency Department of the second diagnosis and the emergency Department of the second dialysis.	ons as specified in paragraph on. record and periodically (mailing and email) and eresident  cosite distinct part. A facility distinct part (as defined in see in its admission agreement ation, including the various ise the composite distinct fy the policies that apply to een its different locations.  T is not met as evidenced view, staff and physician of failed to notify the physician tion for 1 of 5 sampled #1) with a change in  d: mitted to the facility on 9/9/20 of end stage kidney disease	F 5	The statements made in the follo plan of correction are not an admit and do not constitute an agreement the alleged deficiencies nor the reconversations and other informati in support of the alleged deficiencies facility sets forth the following plan correction to remain in compliance federal and state regulations. The has taken or will take the actions in the plan of correction. The folloplan of correction constitutes the allegation of compliance. All alleged deficiencies cited have been or we corrected by the date or dates independent of the second of th	ission to ent with eported ion cited cies. The n of e with all e facility set forth owing facility s ged ill be licated.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345505	B. WING _			C 09/13/2021	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CAROLINA REHAB CENTER OF CUMBERLAND			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 4600 CUMBERLAND ROAD FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306	CODE	03/10/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA	DATE	ON
F 580	9/6/21 at 7:00 PM returned to the fact treatment at the Edocumentation that notified that magg be between the reresident had been treatment.  The Physician that facility stated in an PM that he had not maggots on the resent to the ED for stated if the facility feet, he would expended by him if a residual reported to the fact had maggots between 10 maggots between 10 maggots at 4:15 an interview she the	revealed the resident had cility and stated he had refused D. There was no at the resident's physician was ots were reported by dialysis to sident's toes or that the sent to the ED and he refused t cared for Resident #1 in the interview on 9/10/21 at 3:10 ot been called regarding the esident's feet or that he was treatment. The Physician y saw maggots on the resident's exect the facility to notify him. The d he expected the facility to dent was sent to the ED and/or cility by dialysis staff the resident	F 5	have been affected: Residents #1 s MD was n 9/10/2021  2. How the facility will in residents having the potent affected by the same deficition.  " All residents have the affected by this practice.  3. Address what measure into place or systemic characters are that the deficient procedure.  " The director of nursing will educate all licensed nursifying MD of any resident the hospital from any entity office visits and dialysis. Lestaff will also notify MD of a occurrence from an outside an office visit or dialysis and placed in the medical record completed by 9/24/2021.  " Any nursing staff who completed the education be removed from the scheet" All new hire nursing staff who completed the education during the oprocess  " Unit Coordinator/Manadesignee will audit the 24-h Monday-Friday x 4 weeks, weeks and weekly x 4 weeks, weeks and weekly x 4 weeks.	identify other atial to be cient practice:  potential to be cient practice:  potential to be cient practice:  potential to be cures will be punges made to ractice will no actice will no actice will including ciensed nursual entity such and a note will be contact of the contac	to ing as be oe will e aily 4	

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		3	COMPLETED
345505	B. WING		C 09/13/2021
BERLAND		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4600 CUMBERLAND ROAD FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306	1 00/10/2021
ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI	O BE COMPLETION
	F 58	that solutions are sustained  Findings from audits will be reviewed	
ve Care Plans ensive care plan must  ys after completion of esment. sciplinary team, that to an. th responsibility for the consibility for the d nutrition services staff. ble, the participation of lent's representative(s). Included in a resident's cipation of the resident entative is determined velopment of the  ff or professionals in by the resident's needs sident. by the interdisciplinary ent, including both the	F 65	7	9/24/21
The state of the s	BERLAND  MENT OF DEFICIENCIES IST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Evision  iii)  Ve Care Plans Jensive care plan must  ys after completion of ssment. Jisciplinary team, that I to an.  th responsibility for the  do nutrition services staff. Joble, the participation of dent's representative(s). Included in a resident's included in a resident entative is determined entative is determined evelopment of the  ff or professionals in the by the resident's needs esident.  I by the interdisciplinary tent, including both the terly review  not met as evidenced	PREFIX TAG  MENT OF DEFICIENCIES ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 58  Prision  F 58  Prision  F 58  F 5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4600 CUMBERLAND ROAD FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306  IENT OF DEFICIENCIES IST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 580  T 687  T 687  T 687  T 78  T 80  T 8

PRINTED: 10/13/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345505	B. WING _			09/1	) 13/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	1 00/	10/2021	
				4600 CUMBERLAND ROAD				
CAROLINA REHAB CENTER OF CUMBERLAND				FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	Continued From page 4 by: Based on record review and staff interview the		F 6	57 F657				
	include the resident's	te a resident's care plan to refusal of care for 1 of 2 Resident #1) that refused		How corrective action vaccomplished for those rehave been affected:     Residents #1□s care plar reflect all areas of refusals	esidents found n was updated	d to		
	and had a diagnosis dependence on dialy pulmonary disease (Gailure (CHF), and verification of the most recent Minited Assessment (Quarted the resident was cognored for 1 to 3 days of the MDS noted the rewith set-up for eating required limited assistant bathing and dresentire lookback perioresident was short of	nitted to the facility on 9/9/20 of end stage renal disease, sis, chronic obstructive COPD), congestive heart mous insufficiency.  Imum Data Set (MDS) rly) dated 8/11/21 revealed nitively intact and refused luring the lookback period. resident was independent and personal hygiene and stance with transfers, toileting resing did not occur during the d. The MDS revealed the breath on exertion and MDS noted the resident		2. How the facility will idea residents having the poter affected by the same defined affected.  "All resident scare prefusals of care were updown specific areas of refusals. completed 9/24/2021.  3. Address what measure place or systemic change ensure that the deficient precur  "The director of nursing and affected by the same definition affects affected by the same definition	ntial to be cient practice usals of care ffected by this lans who have ated to reflect This was as will be put it is made to practice will not ong or designed	e t nto ot		
	noted a focus area the to care and refused of non-compliance. The cooperate with care to the interventions incompliance to make decoregime to provide a sencourage as much pas possible during care.	lan last revised on 8/25/21 lat the resident was resistive dialysis treatment related to e goal was for the resident to through the next review date. luded the following: Allow the lisions about treatment lisense of control and to coarticipation by the resident lare activities. The care plan lated 9/18/20 that the resident		on ensuring the care plan refusals of care by 9/24/2  " Unit Coordinator/Mar designee will audit 24 hourefusals and ensure the cupdated appropriately dai Monday-Friday x 4 weeks weeks and weekly x 4 weeks and weekly x 4 weeks and weekly x 5 weeks and weekly x 6 weekly x 6 weekly x 7 weekly weekly x 8 weekly x 9 weekly	reflects spec 021. nager or ur report for no are plan is ily s, 3x weekly x eks.	ew 4		

Facility ID: 980423

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	345505		B. WING			С			
NAME OF B	20,4850 00 01400 450	345505	D. WING _			09	/13/2021		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
CAROLIN	CAROLINA REHAB CENTER OF CUMBERLAND			4	600 CUMBERLAND ROAD				
OAROLINA	A KLIIAD OLIVILK OF O	ONDERCAND		F	FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Continued From page	e 5	F	357					
	had an ADL (activities	s of daily living) self-care			solutions are sustained				
	`	elated to an unsteady gait.							
		, ,			Findings from audits will be reviewed a	nt			
	A progress note date	d 8/5/21 noted the			the Quarterly Quality Assurance meeti				
		n (IDT) met with the resident			x1 for any further problem resolution if	•			
	to review his care pla	n as the resident refused			needed.				
	dialysis and dressing	s to the bilateral lower			5. Completion date 9/24/2021				
	extremities. The Resi	dent stated he knew when							
	his dressings needed	to be changed and that was							
	all that mattered.								
	A progress note dated 9/1/21 at 1:15 PM revealed								
		a full skin assessment but							
		reported redness to the							
		vealed the staff encouraged							
		them to do the treatment but							
	the resident refused.								
		d 9/6/21 at 9:20 AM noted							
		care from staff and refused							
	oxygen prior to leavin	ig for dialysis.							
	On 9/8/21 at 9:40 AM	l, Nurse #1 stated in an							
	interview that if any re	esident refused care she							
	would encourage the	resident and tell them the							
	benefit of feeling clea	n. The Nurse further stated							
	if the resident still refu	used she would leave and							
	re-approach the resid	lent later. The Nurse stated							
		to offer care three times and							
	if the resident still refu	used then she would							
	document the refusal in the chart.								
	On 9/9/21 at 10:20 PI								
		e #2. The Nurse stated that							
		e morning of 9/6/21 she tried							
		nt's dressings because a lot							
		were very tired when they							
		and did not want to be							
	bothered. The Nurse	further stated the resident							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345505	B. WING _			C / <b>13/2021</b>	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CAROLINA REHAB CENTER OF CUMBERLAND			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 4600 CUMBERLAND ROAD FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306		113/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	Nurse stated there we to go to dialysis with oxygen tank to the returned from dialys his dressings but he On 9/8/21 at 11:35 A conducted with the Resident #1 refused refused to change of treatments to his leg Manager further starnis dressings and the would take a shower his dressings then be shower later, the resident refused routinely.  On 9/8/21 at 11:55, stated in an interview showers. The NA start would be wet and he change his socks. To morning of 9/6/21 should be shown that he said no stains on the resident refused her change his shirt.	ange his dressings. The was an order for the resident oxygen and she took an esident and he refused to use rese stated when the resident is she again tried to change still refused.  AM an interview was Unit Manager who stated bathing and showers, lothes including his socks, is and dialysis. The Unit ted she would offer to change e resident would say he relater and she could change ut when asked about taking a sident would say he had add did not want a shower or in the Unit Manager stated weekly skin assessments  Nursing Assistant (NA) #1 we the resident refused ated the resident's socks as would refuse to let her the NA further stated on the ne asked him about getting a in the NA stated there were int's shirt and he would not let	F6				
	refused care, she wagain a little later. Trequired to try three resident had the righ	PM, NA #2 stated if a resident could leave and re-approach the NA stated they were times to provide care and the not to refuse care. The NA the would document the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	_ ` ´	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345505	B. WING _			C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CAROLINA REHAB CENTER OF CUMBERLAND				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 4600 CUMBERLAND ROAD FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306		9/13/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	with the facility Social resident did his own provide care, 9 out or refuse. The Social Would refuse baths/s and would not comp The Social Worker finultiple meetings wiparty to come up wit to the plan and would and then go back to The Social Worker's dialysis called about dialysis with poor hy a plan for him to show morning of dialysis a when the shower was a shower and said how the Social Worker's dialysis called about dialysis with poor hy a plan for him to show morning of dialysis a when the shower was a shower and said how the Social Worker's choxygen or treatment interventions for the On 9/13/21 at 8:40 A an interview they did refusals of care because everything from bath bed, change his soc Nurse stated they did care plan, but the states.	M an interview was conducted al Worker who stated the thing and when staff tried to of 10 times the resident would worker stated the resident showers, dressing changes lete a full session of dialysis. The arrival and had the him and his responsible haplan and he would agree do follow the plan one time doing what he wanted to do. It tated the Social Worker at the resident coming to giene and they came up with ower the night before or the land he agreed to the plan but as offered, he would not take the could clean up himself.  The address the refusal of anging clothes, refusal of a to his legs or specific refusals.  The MDS Nurse #1 stated in and not care plan the specific ause the resident refused to go to ks, and clothing. The MDS do not put everything on the	F 6	57			
	an interview they did	AM MDS Nurse #1 stated in I not care plan the specific ause the resident refused					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345505			B. WING			C <b>09/13/2021</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  A REHAB CENTER OF C	UMBERLAND		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 4600 CUMBERLAND ROAD FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306		00/10/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	bed, change his sock Nurse stated they did care plan, but the star resident's refusal of c The Administrator sta 9/10/21 at 4:15 PM th	s, showers, refused to go to s, and clothing. The MDS not put everything on the ff did document the are in the nurse's notes.  ted in an interview on at the resident refused d not specify all the care	Fé	557			